The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- War Veteraus. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of May 3, 1923 (P. L. 134), entitled "An act making the proceedings of the conventions of the Departments of Pennsylvania of the Grand Army of the Republic and the United Spanish War Veterans a part of the public records of the State; and providing for their publication and distribution," amended June 30, 1955 (P. L. 241), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That whenever the department commanders of the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the American Legion, the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, the American Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), Military Order of the Purple Heart, Jewish War Veterans, Catholic War Veterans, Inc., The Society of the 28th Division, A. E. F., [and] the Marine Corps League and the Italian American World War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, shall report to the Department of Property and Supplies the proceedings of the annual encampment or conventions of their respective departments, with such general and special orders and circulars and other data which may form a part of said proceedings, then the said proceedings, so reported, shall be considered State records, and under the direction of the Department of Property and Supplies, shall be printed and bound, and a printed and bound copy thereof shall be sent to each post or detachment in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of the organization of whose proceedings the same is a report.

APPROVED-The 23rd day of September, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 387

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 18, 1929 (P. L. 609), entitled "An act providing for the location, care, and maintenance of graves of soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps; and for the compilation and preservation of records relating to such soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps, and their burial places, by county commissioners, at the expense of the counties; and imposing certain duties upon persons, firms, corporations, and municipalities, owning and controlling cemeteries; conferring certain duties on the Department of Military Affairs," authorizing the Italian American World War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, to gather and file data concerning burial places of persons who have served in the military, naval, or other combative forces with the county commissioners or city commissioners in cities of the first class.

Section 1, act of May 3, 1923, P. L. 134, amended June 30, 1955, P. L. 241, further

Report of proceedings of annual conventions.

amended.

Graves of soldiers, sailors, marines and enlisted nurses.

Section 3. act of April 18, 1929, P. L. 609, amended.

Collection of

societies.

data by military

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3, act of April 18, 1929 (P. L. 609), entitled "An act providing for the location, care, and maintenance of graves of soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps; and for the compilation and preservation of records relating to such soldiers, sailors, marines, and members of the enlisted nurse corps, and their burial places, by county commissioners, at the expense of the counties; and imposing certain duties upon persons, firms, corporations, and municipalities, owning and controlling cemeteries; conferring certain duties on the Department of Military Affairs," is amended to read:

Section 3. For the purpose of locating the burial places of persons who have served in the military or naval service, or other branches of the combative forces of the United States during any war in which the United States was engaged, the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, the American Legion, the Italian American World War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated, Department of Pennsylvania, and the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, through their local camps, posts and branches in this State, are authorized, without expense to the county, to collect the required data, and prepare and file with the county commissioners or the city commissioners of cities of the first class certificates embodying the information provided for in section one hereof.

APPROVED—The 23rd day of September, A. D. 1959. DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 388

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24. 1939 (P. L. 872), entitled "An act ro consolidate. amend and revise the penal laws of the Commonwealth." prohibiting imitating, selling or offering to sell the labeled artificial flower of the Italian American World War Veterans of the United States. Incorporated.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 892, act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 872), known as "The Penal Code," amended June 28, 1955 (P. L. 204), is amended to read:

The Penal Code.

Section 892, act of June 24, 1939. P. L. 872, amended June 28, 1955, P. L. 204, further amended.